Net premiums written (LOB I) decreased slightly (-2.4%) to
614.6 million, compared to 629.5 million in 2012, against
gross premiums written of 851.7 million (854.8 million in
2012), thus also showing a reduction of 0.4%. Most of the
reduction in net premiums can be attributed to the higher
level of retrocessions to the captive companies occurring
during the year.

 The rise in reserves for amounts payable was due, in
particular, to the acceptances from Companies operating
in Germany, Spain and Guernsey.

 The decrease in claims settled, on the other hand, can be
attributed to an improvement in the loss ratio of portfolios
originating particularly in France, Canada and Brazil.

 Interest on deposits with ceding companies, reflected in
the technical interest assigned to the net underwriting
profit and loss account, amounted to 13.3 million (13.7
million in the previous year).

 — The contribution of the Dubai and Panama branches to
the net underwriting balance was marginal, amounting
to -0.4 million overall, compared to -0.9 million in 2012.

Net underwriting balance of the indirect business

Performance of the net underwriting balance of the indirect business

(in million euro) PRO FORMA
2013

PRO FORMA
2012

2013 2012

Net premiums 1,411.1 1,580.6 1,411.1 1,580.6

Gross premiums from indirect business 1,650.9 1,808.6 1,650.9 1,808.6

Change in technical provisions (a) 484.2 394.6 484.2 394.6

Claims, maturities and surrenders -1,836.8 -1,886.8 -1,836.8 -1,886.8

Operating costs -235.1 -265.4 -235.1 -265.4

Other technical income and charges - -1.2 - -1.2

Technical interests of the life segment 387.2 410.8 387.2 410.8

Net underwriting balance 210.6 232.6 210.6 232.6

(a) Including mathematical provisions

The net underwriting balance amounted to 210.6 million
compared to 232.6 million for the previous year.

This result was due to reinsurance acceptances directly
undertaken by the Parent Company, those provided through
the Generali Employee Benefits (GEB) network, as well as the
contributions of the Panama and Dubai branches.

 — Reinsurance acceptances directly made by the Parent
Company accounted for the largest part, both in terms
of results and technical commitments. The reinsurance
flow mainly originates from Group Companies through the
following types of contract: quota share, excess-of-loss